

No. 17-1046

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**LIVE OAK BREWING CO., LLC; REVOLVER BREWING, LLC; and
PETICOLAS BREWING CO., LLC,**

Petitioner,

V.

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondent.

*On Appeal from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin, Texas
No. 03-16-00786-CV*

**BRIEF OF TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

<p>ROBERT HENNEKE Texas Bar No. 24046058 Texas Public Policy Foundation 901 Congress Austin, Texas 78701 Phone: (512) 472-2700 Fax: (512) 472-2728 rhenneke@texaspolicy.com</p>	<p>CHANCE WELDON Texas Bar No. 24076767 Texas Public Policy Foundation 901 Congress Austin, Texas 78701 Phone: (512) 472-2700 Fax: (512) 472-2728 cweldon@texaspolicy.com</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for the Texas Public Policy Foundation</i></p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE APPELLATE COURT’S COMPLETE PROHIBITION STANDARD IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE TEXT OF THE DUE COURSE OF LAW PROVISION	4
II. THE APPELLATE COURT MISCONSTRUED THE FIRST PRONG OF <i>PATEL</i>	9
III.THE APPELLATE COURT’S COMPLETE PROHIBITION STANDARD IMMUNIZES A SIGNIFICANT NUMBER ECONOMIC REGULATIONS FROM REVIEW	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386, 387–89 (1798)	6
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 577, 582–84 (2008)	5, 7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1, 188–89 (1824)	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 163, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803)	6
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2720, 2724 (2013)	5
Texas Cases	
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor v. Mann</i> , 188 S.W.2d 276, 282 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1945)	9
<i>City of Houston v. Johnny Frank's Auto Parts Co.</i> , 480 S.W.2d 774, 780 (Tex. Civ. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1972, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	10
<i>Colorado City v. Staff</i> , 510 S.W.3d 435, 448 (Tex. 2017)	7
<i>Humble Oil & Ref. Co. v. City of Georgetown</i> , 428 S.W.2d 405, 408 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1968, no writ)	10
<i>Hunt v. Bass</i> , 664 S.W.2d 323, 324 (Tex. 1984)	6, 7
<i>Lens Express, Inc. v. Ewald</i> , 907 S.W.2d 64, 68–69 (Tex. App.—Austin 1995, no writ)	10
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922, 938 (Tex. 1998)	11
<i>Patel v. Texas Dept. of Licensing and Reg.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69, 87, 121 (Tex. 2015)	2, 3, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Retail Merch. Ass'n of Houston, Inc. v. Handy Dan Hardware, Inc.</i> , 696 S.W.2d 44, 51 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1985, no writ)	10
<i>State v. Spartan's Indus., Inc.</i> , 447 S.W.2d 407, 410 (Tex. 1969)	10
<i>Tex. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Gibson's Disc. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 541 S.W.2d 884, 886–87 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1976, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	10
<i>Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n v. Live Oak Brewing Co., LLC</i> , No. 03-16-00786-CV, 2017 WL 6503035, at *7-8 (Tex. App.—Austin Dec. 15, 2017, pet. filed)	4
Constitutional Provisions	
Tex. Const. Art. 1, sec. 19	4, 8
Regulations	
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code § 102.75(a)(7)	3

Other Authorities

<i>Bagg's Case</i> , 11 Co.Rep. 93b, 98a (1615).....	7
Federalist papers, No. 62	9
Frederick Douglass, <i>Selected Speeches and Writings</i> , 386-87 (Lawrence Hill Books, 1999)	6
Knud Haakonssen ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 1994) (1741)	11
